period when the benefits of the contract are consumed. It

had the largest impact on AS LHV Varahaldus, where sales

costs from previous years were capitalised and amortized

over the expected lifetime of the customer contract, which

in the case of pension funds is above 20 years. Previously,

under IAS 18, the expenses were allowed to be capital-

ised only until the customer had first opportunity to change

pension fund, ie the time period was shorter than 1 year.

This effect significantly increased LHV Varahaldus’ own

funds at the moment of adoption of this IFRS standard. As

at 1 January 2018, the Group’s retained earnings through

Measurement categoryNote(in thousands of euros)

Effect
Remea-

surement
 (c)

Carrying value
per IFRS

9 (opening
balance at 1

January 2018)
(a+c)

Impairment
allowance

per IFRS
9 (opening
balance at
1 January

2018) (b+c)

Carrying
value per IAS

39 (closing
balance at

31 December
2017) (a)

Impair-
ment

allowance
per IAS39

(closing
balance

at 31
December

2017) (b)

IAS 39 IFRS 9 ECL

Due from credit institutions 10 L&R AC 26 312 0 0 26 312 0

Due from investment companies 10 L&R AC 14 186 0 0 14 186 0

Due from central bank 10 L&R AC 920 714 0 0 920 714 0

Total cash and cash equivalents 961 212 0  0 961 212 0

Debt instruments 11 AFS FVOCI (mandatory) 555 0 0 555 0

Debt instruments 12 FVTPL FVTPL (mandatory) 49 239 0 0 49 239 0

Total debt instruments 49 794 0  0 49 794 0

Equity instruments 11 AFS FVOCI (voluntary) 220 0 0 220 0

Fund units 12 FVTPL FVTPL (mandatory) 6 620 0 0 6 620 0

Total equity instruments 6 840 0  0 6 840 0

Loans and advances to customers 13 L&R AC 732 043 -8 125 -693 731 387 -8 818

Receivables from customers 14 L&R AC 9 800 0 0 9 800 0

Other financial assets 15 L&R AC 2 289 0 0 2 289 0

Total financial assets 1 761 978 -8 125 -693 1 761 136 -8 818

Loan commitments 23 0 0 -20 0 -20

Financial guarantees 23 0 0 -36 0 -36

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement categories

in accordance with IAS 39 into their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

[…]

ECL for such factors. This is reviewed and monitored for
appropriateness on a quarterly basis in Risk and Capital
Committee.

AS LHV GROUP   TARTU MNT 2, 10145 TALLINN   6 802 670   INFO@LHV.EE   LHV.EE

95

Sensitivity analysis
The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL allow-
ance are as follows:

Retail portfolio

• Unemployment rate

• Wage growth

• Euribor

• Bank lending margins

• GDP

Corporate portfolio

• Estimated portfolio PiT PD values for each
scenario

• Estimated LGD impact on downside scenario

The table below illustrates the impact of changing scenario
weights of positive and negative scenarios to the portfolio
as it was at 31 December 2018.

(in thousands of euros) 65-5-30 65-15-20

(base/up/down) (base/up/down)
Change in scenario weights  265 -265

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at 31
December 2018 that would result from reasonably possible
changes in these parameters from the actual assumptions
used in the Group's economic variable assumptions (for
example, the impact on ECL of increasing the estimated
unemployment rate by X% in each of the base, upside,
downside scenarios):

(in thousands of euros)
Impact of increase Impact of decrease

Unemployment rate +/-1% 37 -24

Wage growth +/- 5% -35 27

Euribor +/-0.5% 1 -1

Bank lending margins +/-0.5% 62 -50

Consumer price growth +/-1% -13 8

House price index +/- 2% 0 0

Gross value added by sectors,

yoy growth rates +/- 5% -24 27

(in thousands of euros)
Impact on loss allowances

LGD negative 0.88 260

LGD negative 1.0 -246

Average PiT PD -0.5% -843

Average PiT PD +0.5% 814

The Group has performed stress test scenarios when PD
and LGD estimations will both increase by 0.5. The impact
of the described stress test to impairments is aggregated
in the table below. The table includes loans, which have
collective impairment and which have material balances
and potential impact.

AS LHV GROUP   TARTU MNT 2, 10145 TALLINN   6 802 670   INFO@LHV.EE   LHV.EE

96

3.2.4   Credit risk exposure

3.2.4.1  Maximum exposure to credit risk –

Financial instruments subject to impairment

The following tables contain an analysis of the credit risk
exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allow-